

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Pen-25-170

STATE OF MAINE,

Appellee

v.

DJVAN CARTER,

Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Penobscot County  
Unified Criminal Docket

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

James M. Mason  
Maine Bar No. 4206

HANDELMAN & MASON LLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
16 Union Street  
Brunswick, ME 04011  
(207) 721-9200

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>I. A life sentence is a misapplication of the lesson of <i>State v. Fortune</i> and is not proportionate to the facts of this case.....</b>	<b>5</b>
A. <i>State v. Fortune</i> addressed constitutional validity, not a sentencing equivalence between murder and attempted murder.....	5
B. Only one case, <i>Fortune</i> , has imposed a life sentence for attempted murder, and this case is not <i>Fortune</i> .....	7
<b>II. The evidence did not establish conduct at the outermost portion of extreme cruelty.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>III. Law enforcement did not scrupulously honor Mr. Carter's invocation of his right to silence. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>State v. Fortune</i> , 2011 ME 125, 34 A.3d 1115 .....	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96, 96 S.Ct. 321 (1975) .....	15
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412, 106 S.Ct. 1135 (1986) .....	18
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983) .....	17
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 2015 ME 46, 114 A.3d 994.....	8
<i>State v. Burdick</i> , 2001 ME 143, 782 A.2d 319 .....	9
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 297 A.2d 620 (1972).....	16
<i>State v. Cookson</i> , 2003 ME 136, 837 A.2d 101 .....	13
<i>State v. De St. Croix</i> , 2020 ME 142, 243 A.3d 880 .....	10, 12
<i>State v. Gilman</i> , 2010 ME 35, 993 A.2d 14 .....	8
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 2008 ME 14, 939 A.2d 93 .....	15
<i>State v. Hayden</i> , 2014 ME 31, 86 A.3d 1221 .....	12
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 2009 ME 44, 969 A.2d 923 .....	12
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2018 ME 59, 184 A.3d 880 .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 2019 ME 82, 208 A.3d. 781 .....	10
<i>State v. McLain</i> , 2025 ME 87 .....	16
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 2013 ME 71, 72 A.3d 503 .....	14

<i>State v. Nightingale,</i> 2023 ME 71, 304 A.3d 264 .....	10
<i>State v. Penley,</i> 2023 ME 7, 288 A.3d. 1138.....	10
<i>State v. Reardon,</i> 486 A.2d 112 (Me. 1984).....	8
<i>State v. Rossignol,</i> 627 A.2d 524 (Me. 1993) .....	15
<i>State v. St. Pierre,</i> 584 A.2d 618 (Me. 1990) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Ward,</i> 2011 ME 74, 21 A.3d 1033.....	6, 9
<i>State v. Waterman,</i> 2010 ME 45, 995 A.2d 243 .....	12
<i>State v. Weddle,</i> II, 2024 ME 26, 314 A.3d 234.....	9
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 2020 ME 128, 241 A.3d 835 .....	9
<i>State v. Wilson,</i> 669 A.2d 766 (Me. 1996) .....	13

## Statutes

17-A M.R.S. § 152-A .....	5, 6
Me. Const. art. I, § 9.....	5, 8
